Abstract—Natural gas hydrates (NGHs) as promising alternative
energy sources have gained increasing attention. Hydrate-bearing
formation in marine areas is highly unconsolidated formation and is
fragile, which is composed of weakly cemented sand-clay and silty
sediments. During the drilling process, the invasion of drilling fluid
can easily lead to excessive water content in the formation. It will
change the soil liquid plastic limit index, which significantly affects
the formation quality, leading to wellbore instability due to the

NIPAM
(mmol)
tBA
(mmol)
AMPS
(mmol)
MBA
(mmol)
Solid content (wt%)
Monomer conversion
(%)
Coagulum content
(wt%)
TMG-A00 30 1.0 0 0.3 - - 87.27
TMG-A05 30 1.0 0.5 0.3 5.44 78.37 25.14
TMG-A10 30 1.0 1.0 0.3 6.99 98.62 1.72
TMG-A15 30 1.0 1.5 0.3 6.39 89.38 1.18
TMG-A20 30 1.0 2.0 0.3 6.68 92.72 1.14
Fig. 3 Zeta potentials of microgel suspensions with different AMPS
contents
AMPS can reduce the surface tension of water to some extent
(52.9 mN/m at 0.02 g/mL concentration), thus facilitating the

Sample
NIPAM
(mmol)
tBA
(mmol)
AMPS
(mmol)
MBA
(mmol)
Solid content (wt%)
Monomer conversion
(%)
Coagulum content
(wt%)
TMG-M03 30 1.0 1.0 0.3 6.89 98.14 1.02
TMG-M045 30 1.0 1.0 0.45 6.84 98.37 1.27
TMG-M075 30 1.0 1.0 0.75 6.29 96.62 2.35
TMG-M15 30 1.0 1.0 1.5 5.83 86.38 15.7
TMG-M30 30 1.0 1.0 3.0 5.18 72.72 26.4
Fig. 4 Changes in particle size distribution of microgels with different AMPS content
Fig. 5 Dh-temperature curves of thermo-responsive microgels with
different AMPS
Fig. 5 shows the variations of Dh of poly(NIPAM-co-AMPS-